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2025 Budget Message 
Honorable Mayor and Board of Aldermen: 

I am pleased to propose the City of Branson's operating and capital budget for fiscal 

year 2025. This balanced budget strategically invests in improving our City's capital assets, 

investing in our personnel, enhancing resiliency and modernization of critical 

infrastructure, and laying the foundation for increased economic development and 

improved quality of life for our residents. The proposed budget fully reflects the 

cooperation and dedication between city staff, the Mayor, the Board of Aldermen, and 

citizens in ensuring our local government reflects the priorities, values, and needs of our 

community in both 2025 and beyond. 

While we continue to focus on the financial aspects of running a city, we are also focused 

on achieving the following five goals: 

• Increase economic development and housing, 

• Increase customer satisfaction and efficiency when interacting with City 

government, 

• Implement 2025 capital projects on-time and on-budget, 

• Foster proactive and interactive engagement with the community, 

• Develop a bold 2025 legislative agenda to cut government “red tape” and 

modernize our city regulations to promote increased development and clarity 

The City Administration remains committed to working with the Board of Aldermen 

through a collaborative process to achieve these goals and provide real, demonstrated 

results in service to our residents, business community, and our thriving tourism industry.  

The collaborative budget planning process incorporates best practices from the 

Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA). We leverage the City's resources best 

to meet the needs of the community and city employees by engaging departmental 

leadership in every step of the process and frequently interfacing with the community 

and elected officials. 
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Branson is a vibrant and thriving city that embodies the best of a business-friendly and 

family-friendly community, capable of tackling the challenges of a big city without losing 

sight of the local community ties and values that make us uniquely what we are. We 

believe this FY 2025 budget delivers on solidifying this healthy dynamic and service-

oriented mindset – starting with our City’s elected Board of Aldermen to our front line staff 

at City Hall. 

 
Budget Highlights 
Below are some of the highlights of the FY2025 budget: 

Capital Expenditures include: 

• General Fund: $1,425,000 

• Tourism Tax: $6,875,000 

• Transportation: $440,000 

• Public Safety: $2,389,000 

• Water/Sewer: $2,570,000 

Notable Major Projects: 

• Police Headquarters - $16,000,000 

Utilizing long-term debt and 

available cash, the renovation of the former White House theater into the Branson 

Police department headquarters will significantly increase administrative capacity 

and service level. This project is a continuation from 2024 and is anticipated to be 

brought into service in 2025. 

• Establishing a Revolving Loan Fund for Economic Development - $750,000 

The City seeks to create an innovative economic development Revolving Loan 

Fund (RLF) to spur partnership and collaboration with the private sector in the 

demolition of deteriorated buildings and properties to convert into usable space.  

• Community Asset Replacement Program - $350,000 

Funded through the General Fund, this allocation builds upon a new program 

launched in 2024. The City will invest another $350,000 in FY2025 to modernize and 

refresh our community parks to increase the quality of life for residents. This 
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allocation is designed to specifically improve aging infrastructure and amenities 

in neighborhood parks and recreation facilities located throughout the City. 

  

Notable 2025 changes: 

• Motivated by departmental needs, service demands, and implementation of the 

2022 staffing study, the 2025 budget adds three full-time positions, city-wide. 

• The 2025 budget invests in ensuring a healthy and effective city workforce by 

increasing total employee compensation by nearly $1.2 million with a continued 

focus on improved service delivery. 

• Anticipating level collections in the Tourism Tax Fund, the 2025 budget adds 

roughly $6.9 million in the Tourism Fund supported capital projects and includes a 

total of $13.7 million in new city-funded Capital Projects and assets.  

 

Budget Summary 

As we begin FY2025, the 2025 budget provides the resources necessary to meet the 

needs of our community over the next year. The City’s revenues must account for the 

natural growth in demand for city services, along with the added costs of park 

rehabilitation, modernization and upgrading of water and sewer infrastructure, street 

maintenance, and key city public safety facility updates. While rising costs and keeping 

up with inflation continue to be our long-term challenge it is important that we look 

forward and continue to ask:  

“What is the City’s overall mission, role, and priorities?” 

“What will this cost - and is it an efficient use of taxpayer dollars?” 

“Why does the City need to do it?” 

And most importantly, "Is this what our citizens want us to do?" 

Those questions drive our existing budgeting practices to maintain a fiscally healthy and 

stable approach in providing the best possible services in the most fiscally responsible 

way possible to our community. 
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Figure 1 provides a breakdown of operational spending by department. For example, 

Public Safety includes spending by the Fire and Police Departments, supported by the 

Public Safety Fund and General Fund. Additionally, the Parks Department operates with 

user fee revenue and an annual General Fund subsidy. All other departments listed below 

operate with funding allocated through the General Fund. 

 

Economic Outlook & Revenue Growth 
The City’s FY2025 budget forecast predicts a 1% increase, over 2024 projections, for sales 

tax growth. Tourism tax is expected to be just below flat versus 2024 projections. Taxes are 

forecasted using conservative, but realistic, projections based on multiple years of actual 

collections and current economic conditions. While the Public Safety Sales Tax continues 

to provide an additional revenue stream to ensure fire and police services, leadership is 

aware that the tax will sunset in 20 years when making budgetary decisions. 

Table 2 provides a ten-year history of tax growth for both Sales and Tourism Tax 

collections. The decrease in tax revenues in 2020 is directly attributable to the COVID-19 

Pu
bl

ic
 S

af
et

y,
 3

8.
9%

En
gi

ne
er

in
g 

&
 P

ub
lic

 
W

or
ks

, 2
0.

5%

N
on

-D
ep

ar
tm

en
ta

l, 
11

.4
%

Pa
rk

s &
 R

ec
, 9

.9
%

Cl
er

k/
Co

ur
t L

eg
al

, 4
.4

0%

Pl
an

ni
ng

 &
 D

ev
el

op
., 

3.
7%

Fi
na

nc
e,

 3
.4

%

IT
, 3

.0
%

Hu
m

an
 R

es
ou

rc
es

, 2
.5

%
Ci

ty
 A

dm
in

 , 
2.

0%
M

ay
or

 a
nd

 B
oa

rd
, 0

.3
%

FIGURE 1
OPERATIONAL SPENDING 

BY DEPARTMENT

8



pandemic. Fiscal years 2021 and 2022 saw significant rebounds in both Sales and Tourism 

Tax revenues, and 2024 has a similar projection. The 2025 Budget was estimated using 

historical trends but remains conservative considering recent growth in both sources.  

 

 
 

Table 3 shows General Fund revenue collections compared to budget projections. 

Table 3 
General Fund Revenues ($) 

2020 to 2025 

  2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 
Original Budget 20,303,201 17,568,128 20,480,467 22,069,224 25,005,179 26,091,144 
Revised Budget Projections 14,199,353 19,920,607 22,124,042 24,642,130 25,636,736  
Actuals 17,933,842 22,615,058 24,294,711 24,767,422      
              

 

 

Table 4 shows General Fund expenditures compared to budget projections since 2020. 

Table 4 
General Fund Expenditures ($) 

2020 to 2025 

  2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 
Original Budget 8,812,844 8,830,930 8,756,851 10,508,418 13,523,111 13,640,232 
Revised Budget Projections 8,374,987 8,530,620 9,011,699 11,235,486 13,302,814   
Actuals 8,286,605 8,398,972 9,181,493 10,903,903     
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2025 and Beyond 
In 2025, the City will: 

• Review City Hall programs, policies, and operational structures to ensure effective 

and efficient delivery of services to the community. 

• Continue to utilize best practices and fiscally responsible strategies to maximize 

every tax dollar invested to provide the highest level of service. 

• Eliminate and/or modify programs and code that no longer meet our community 

goals or needs, and reallocate resources where needed. 

• Continue seeking grants and other funding sources to improve our roadways, 

water system, public safety, park facilities, and information technology 

infrastructure. 

• Improve, modernize, and expand water and sewer infrastructure to provide for 

future development and overall better service to the community. 

• Build upon 2024’s successes to enhance communication and transparency with 

our citizens. 

As we approach FY 2025, our City is fully prepared to address challenges on the local 

level as we navigate the continued uncertainties in inflation, talent retention, and the 

maintenance of critical infrastructure. It remains vitally important to continously review 

the programs and services our City offers to promote strategic utilization of tax dollars to 

maximize end results. The series of current challenges present a unique opportunity for 

enhanced communication between city leadership and our residents and businesses in 

decision-making. While we will meet the financial bottom line, our fundamental focus in 

2025 and beyond is to ensure that our budgetary and financial decisions continue to 

make the City of Branson the absolute best place to live, raise a family, work and visit. 

 

 

Cathy Stepp 

City Administrator 
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